Resolutions of the 7th EUPOS Council and Technical meeting held online from Bucharest, Romania, 09-10 November 2021

Resolution 7.1

The EUPOS Council

accepts Mr. Rolands Ralfs Pinta as a new representative of the Riga City Council City Development Department in the EUPOS Council and Mr. Jaanus Metsar as a new representative of the Estonia Land Board in the EUPOS Council.

Resolution 7.2

The EUPOS Council

taking note of the report on the EUPOS trademark status

expresses its thanks to the Senat of the Capital City of Berlin for their helpful steps towards extending the registration of the EUPOS trademark and

encourages the EUPOS member organizations to consider a possibility of proportionate cost sharing if it proves necessary after the registration expires.

Resolution 7.3

The EUPOS Council

taking note of the report on the EUPOS web page status

expresses its thanks to the Head office of the Geodesy and Cartography in Poland (GUGiK) and to its representative in the EUPOS Council Mr. Szymon Wajda for the EUPOS web page and EUPOS.org domain maintenance.

Resolution 7.4

The EUPOS Council

considering the need for amendments of the EUPOS Technical Guidelines to reflect the present situation

requests EUPOS executive board to make a revision of the EUPOS Technical Guidelines, to prepare necessary amendments and submit them to the EUPOS Council for acceptance by e-mail voting at least 3 months before the 8th Council Meeting.

Resolution 7.5

The EUPOS Council

noting the activities and the results achieved by the Research Institute of Geodesy, Topography and Cartography, the Czech Republic and the Katastar Netherlands in the field of validation of GNSS services using national GNSS infrastructure

encourages EUPOS members to follow these activities in order to develop the best possible tool for the GNSS services validation according to the needs of each EUPOS member.

Resolution 7.6

The EUPOS Council

noting the activity and results achieved by the EUPOS Working Group on Service Quality Monitoring encourages all EUPOS members to join the EUPOS WG SQM project by providing the centre of EUPOS WG SQM in Slovakia with the access to their national EUPOS GNSS networks.

The EUPOS Council, which held its 7th meeting online from Bucharest, Romania in November 09-10, 2021

expresses its heartfelt thanks to the hosting organization the National Center for Cartography, Bucharest, Romania and to its representatives Ms. Ileana Spiroiu, NCC Director and Mr. Miluta Flueras for the excellent organization of the meeting.